
EXECUTIVE
Tuesday, 18th June, 2019

6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Executive DATE - 18-06-19 Page 2 of 5

EXECUTIVE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Tuesday, 18th June, 2019 at 6.30 pm

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting.

Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained 
for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester 
Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in 
the order in which they are received.

AGENDA

1) Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence

2) Minutes 7 - 12
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 20th 
March 2019.

3) Additional Items of Business 
To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4) Declaration of Interest 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the 
nature of those interests in respect of items on this agenda and/or 
indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to 
them.

5) Constitutional Reporting-Urgent LEP Decision 13 - 14

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234


Executive DATE - 18-06-19 Page 3 of 5

6) Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting.

7) Right To Speak 
To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 
Public

8) Adoption of Shopfront and Advertising Design 15 - 90
To inform the Executive of the representations received during the period 
of public consultation and the changes that have been made to the draft 
SPD as a result, and  to request the Executive to adopt the final SPD.

9) Recycling Collections 91 - 100
To seek approval to implement changes to the recycling service that is 
undertaken as part of the current Waste and Cleansing Contract following 
a review of current arrangements

10)Rogue Landlord Database and Banning Orders 101 - 114
To implement the new enforcement powers contained in the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016 (Part 2), in particular the Database of Rogue 
Landlords and Property Agents and the use of Banning Orders

11)Discretionary Disabled Facilities Grant 115 - 124
To seek approval for amendments to the Private Sector
Housing Renewal Policy 2012, and implement discretionary DFG 
assistance to ensure the Council continue to offer adaptations that 
improve the health and well-being of disabled people.

12)Appointment to Pennine Lancashire Leaders and Chief Executives 
Joint Committee (PLLACE) 

To consider the appointments of Leader, with the substitute being the 
Deputy Leader, to PLLACE as qualified appointments.

13)Appointment to Pennine Lancashire Building Control Joint Executive 
Committee 

To consider the appointment of the Executive Member for Housing and 
Leisure, with the substitute being the Executive Member for Resources 
and Performance Management, to PLBCJEC as qualified appointments.

14)Appointment to Traffic Regulation Order Sub Committee (TROSC) 
To consider the appointment of 3 Executive Members to the TROSC 
(in 2018/19 they were the Executive Members for Housing and Leisure, 
Economy and Growth, and Community and Environmental Service.)

15)Appointment to Barnfield & Burnley Development Limited (BBDL) 
To consider the appointment of the Leader and Chief Executive to BBDL 
as qualified appointments.

16)Appointment to Housing Joint Venture Company 
To consider the qualified appointment of representatives as follows;
Council-Executive Member for Housing and Leisure,Chief Operating 
Officer



Executive DATE - 18-06-19 Page 4 of 5

Stakeholder-Leader, Chief Executive, Strategic Head of Economy and 
Growth
 

17)Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting and to consider the exclusion of the public from the 
meeting before discussion takes place on the following items of business 
on the grounds that in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
if the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of Part VA of the Local Government Act 
1972.

PRIVATE ITEMS

Details of any representations received by the Executive about why any 
of the following reports should be considered in public – None received.

Statement in response to any representations – Not required
18) Capital Budget Works 125 - 160

To update the Executive on unavoidable additional works arising on the 
contract for capital works at Burnley Town Hall

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 

19) Procurement of Insurance Arrangements 161 - 164

To seek approval for the procurement of an insurance provider to the 
Council.

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 

20) Constitutional Reporting-Urgent Decision on Sandygate 165 - 174

To note a decision made by the Chief Executive on 22nd March 2019 to 
use urgency powers under Part 3 (Executive) of the constitution, 
regarding a Supplemental Development Agreement to the Development 
Agreement dated 29 March 2012- relating to Weavers Triangle, 
Sandygate, Burnley to facilitate the construction of the Student 
Accommodation

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Councillor Charlie Briggs
Councillor Margaret Lishman
Councillor Gordon Birtwistle

Councillor Ivor Emo
Councillor Cosima Towneley



Executive DATE - 18-06-19 Page 5 of 5

PUBLISHED Monday, 10 June 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive 20/03/2019 Page 1 of 6

EXECUTIVE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 20th March, 2019 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors M Townsend (Chair), J Harbour (Vice-Chair), S Graham, L Pate 
and A Raja

OFFICERS
Mick Cartledge  Chief Executive
Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control
Andrew Leah  Property Services Manager
Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer

95. Minutes 

The Minutes of the last meeting held on the 11th February 2019 were approved as a correct 
record. 

96. Right To Speak 

Mr John Rowe addressed the meeting in the public part of the meeting on item 9 on the 
agenda Woodtop School and land adjacent at Cog Lane, Burnley.

Councillor Andy Fewings, as Ward Councillor, addressed the meeting in the private part of 
the meeting on item 9 on the agenda Woodtop School and land adjacent at Cog Lane, 
Burnley.

97. Scrutiny Review-Dementia Services 

Purpose
To consider a report of the Scrutiny Committee into Dementia Services which looked at 
whether there were any additional practical ways in which Burnley Council could support 
the provision of dementia services.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Executive 20/03/2019 Page 2 of 6

Reason for Decision
The Herbert Protocol is a risk reduction tool to be used in the search for a missing person – 
a large number of whom are people living with dementia.  The document is used by search 
teams to pinpoint likely areas for investigation, and maximise the chances of finding the 
missing person quickly and alive. 

Decision
That the Council continues to support the roll out of the Herbert Protocol through the Policy 
& Engagement Team, developing further opportunities for partnership working to maximise 
take up across the Borough.

98. Exclusion of the Public 

Purpose
To consider when it may be relevant to exclude the public from the meeting and clarify the 
order of the agenda.

Reason for Decision
Minutes 99, 100, 101, 102, 103 and104 contain information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
and Minute 103 contains information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

Decision
That the public be excluded from the meeting before discussion takes place on the items 
relating to Minutes 99, 100, 101, 102,103 and 104 in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted, if the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information, within the meaning of Part VA of the Local Government Act 1972.

99. Woodtop School and Land adjacent at Cog Lane 

Purpose
To dispose of Council owned land and property for development of good quality housing.

Reason for Decision
The Government’s policy is to boost the supply of homes in response to growing demand. 
Disposal of the land and property and its subsequent development, enabled through inward 
investment from government through Homes England, will help achieve this objective.

The proposed development will make a significant contribution to the ongoing regeneration 
of the South West Burnley area. In particular, development of the derelict Woodtop School 
building for good quality homes will address its current negative impact on the community.

As part of the overall scheme, the vacant adjacent land, west of Cog Lane, will also be 
developed.

Enabling
[...]
tained in Appendix 1, to Burnley College, to facilitate the development of 
additional college facilities

Reasons for Decision
The disposal will facilitate the development of additional college facilities on a prominent 
town centre gateway. 

Decision

That delegated authority be given to the Head of Legal & Democratic Services to complete 
the disposal of 620 sq m of land at Princess Way, Burnley by granting Burnley College a 
supplementary lease on similar terms to its lease of the site of the main Burnley 
College/University of Central Lancashire campus.

Page 12



Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO

SHOPFRONT AND ADVERTISMENT DESIGN 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD)

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE

DATE 18th June 2019
PORTFOLIO Economy and Growth
REPORT AUTHOR Elizabeth Murphy/Erika Eden-Porter
TEL NO Ext 7286

EMAIL EMurphy@burnley.gov.uk
EEden-Porter@burnely.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. Executive considered a report at its meeting on the 11th December 2018 which sought 
approval to consult on the draft version of the Shopfront and Advertisement Design 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). The purpose of this report is to inform Executive 
of the representations received during the period of public consultation and the changes that 
have been made to the draft SPD as a result. Executive is requested to adopt the final SPD.

2. The SPD has been prepared to provide clear guidance on how to achieve high standards of 
design in relation to shopfront and advertisements as required by Burnley’s Local Plan. 
Once adopted, it will become a material consideration to be used in the determination of 
relevant applications for planning permission and listed building consent. 

RECOMMENDATION

3. (1) That Executive notes the matters raised in the consultation responses to the draft 
Shopfront and Advertisement Design Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and agrees 
the minor changes to the consultation draft SPD outlined and explained in the Consultation 
Representation Report at Appendix A.

(2) That Executive resolves to adopt of the Shopfront and Advertisement Design 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) at Appendix B under the provisions of Section 23 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Regulation14 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

(3) That Executive authorises the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth to make any minor 
typographical or presentational corrections to the SPD prior to its final publication.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

4. To meet the Council’s commitment to preparing a Shopfront and Advertisement Design SPD 
as set out in Burnley’s Local Plan and the Council’s Local Development Scheme (LDS). 

5. To ensure that the draft SPD is modified to take account of the outcome of the consultation, 
as appropriate.

Page 15

Agenda Item 8

mailto:EMurphy@burnley.gov.uk


SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

The SPD

6. The Executive Report (11th December 2018) describes the scope and purpose of the SPD. 
In summary the primary purpose of the SPD is to provide clear guidance on the 
implementation of adopted Local Plan Policies SP5, HE2, HE3 and TC8 when considering 
proposals for new shopfronts and alterations to existing and to ensure owners and occupiers 
are well informed about what will be considered acceptable and how improvement can be 
achieved. The guidance will apply to new build shops as well as to alterations to existing 
shop fronts.

7. The document sets out general principles for the repair, reinstatement and replacement of 
shopfronts and provides guidance in relation to specific elements of a shop front including 
materials, colours, fascias and signage, blinds and awnings, and security measures. It is 
illustrated with good and bad examples.

8. The SPD does not introduce new policy and does not seek to restrain individual design 
freedom. It seeks to ensure high standards of design, including, where appropriate, 
innovative
[...]
11499/326679.pdf
http://www.dft.gov.uk/pgr/sustainable/manforstreets/pdfmanforstreets.pdf
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/
https://historicengland.org.uk/advice/
http://www.spab.org,uk/
http://www.georgiangroup.org.uk/
http://www.georgiangroup.org.uk/
http://www.victoriansociety.org.uk/


Page 89



Shopfront and Advertisement Design SPD  
  

 

58  

 

Page 90



1

RECYCLING COLLECTIONS

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE

DATE 18th June 2019
PORTFOLIO Community & Environmental Services
REPORT AUTHOR Sean Spencer
TEL NO Ex. 3402

EMAIL sspencer@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE
 

1. To seek approval to implement changes to the recycling service that is undertaken as part 
of the current Waste and Cleansing Contract following a review of current arrangements.

RECOMMENDATION

The Executive is recommended to:

2. approve the move to the introduction of wheeled recycling bin service for 22,000 properties 
across the Borough as edged in green in Appendix One – Proposed recycling service 
changes;

3. approve a two-year extension of the current Waste and Cleansing Contract, in line with the 
existing Contract provision;

4. delegate authority to the Head of Streetscene in consultation with the Executive Member of 
Community and Environmental Services to accept the most economically advantageous 
tender for procurement of the recycling bins following the results of a mini- competition 
undertaken through Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation “Supply of Wheeled Bins” 
Framework;

5. authorise the Head of Streetscene to undertake the procurement of replacement recycling 
equipment for the collection of paper and card for the areas edged in red in Appendix One 
– Proposed recycling service changes;

6. authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to execute all documentation 
necessary to implement the above decision; and

7. recommend to Full Council/ the Chief Executive to use urgency powers to add a capital 
budget of £720k for the procurement of wheeled bins and paper and card collection 
equipment in the 2019/20 capital budget.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

8. To equip the Council going forward to deliver the priorities that have been identified in the 
Government’s recently published Waste and Resources Strategy, by increasing the 
Council’s recycling capacity. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



2

9. To implement the proposed service change to reflect the housing stock and storage 
provision of the Borough. 

10.To enhance performance and improve the customer experience of the recycling services in 
Burnley.  

11.The extension of the current Waste and Cleansing Contract is recommended considering 
the positive performance of the Contractor and as the most viable means to part fund the 
capital provision of the introduction of wheeled recycling bins. 

12.For Officers to review and source improved provision of the existing paper and card 
recycling equipment to improve collection, resident satisfaction and increase recycling 
participation. 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

Background:

The Council’s Scrutiny Committee considered a report on the 13th March 2019 
following the receipt of a public petition that requested the Council to consider the 
introduction of a change to wheeled bins for the collection of recyclate.   The Council’s 
Executive committed to review current arrangements for the Recycling service. The 
following priorities were agreed to be included within the scope of the review: 

 
a. An analysis of the national waste strategy.

b. A review of current waste collection and recycling operations within Burnley.  
The overall objectives include; increasing recycling rates, making recycling 
easier for residents and improving street cleanliness.

c. Development of options for a tailored waste collection and recycling service, 
which meets the different needs of the different types of property within Burnley.

d. Recommended way forward for a tailored waste collection and recycling 
service for Burnley residents.

The National Waste Review:   

13.The
[...]
ote that authority rests with the Leader regarding amending Part 3 (Executive ) 
Functions relating to the addition of a delegation of the Head of Housing and 
Development Control regarding the following power:

“To exercise all powers to in relation to the Rogue Landlord Database and issue, use 
and enforce Banning Orders as detailed in the Housing and Planning Act 2016 (and 
any regulations made there under)”.
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

4. The use of these new powers will support and complement the work that the 
Council continues to deliver to tackle rogue landlords.  The use of the Rogue 
Landlord database and in particular Banning Order could be a powerful deterrent 
to rogue landlord behaviour through the Banning Orders which would prevent 
them operating as a landlord in England. 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

5. Rogue Landlord Database
The database is maintained through the Ministry of Communities and Local 
Government.  It has been designed to help local authorities to keep track of rogue 
landlords who may be operating across England.  

Page 101

Agenda Item 10



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\5\2\AI00009253\$qu0xju2f.docx

6. Local authorities must issue the person with a decision notice before making an 
entry on to the database.  This notice must specify the period for which the entry 
will remain.

7. Local Authorities have a mandatory duty to register a banning order on the rogue 
landlord database.  In addition local authorities have discretion to record banning 
order offences that were committed when the person was a residential landlord or 
property agent; and/or received two or more financial penalties in respect of a 
banning order offence within a period of 12 months committed at a time when the 
person was a residential landlord or a property agent.

8. There are currently six entries in the database from mainly London Borough 
authorities.  The offences recorded are mainly in relation to Houses in Multiple 
Occupation.

9. Banning Orders
Th
[...]
eek approval for amendments to the Private Sector
Housing Renewal Policy 2012. To implement discretionary DFG assistance to ensure 
the Council continue to offer adaptations that improve the health and well-being of 
disabled people.

RECOMMENDATION

2. To amend the Housing Renewal Policy 2012 and approve the discretionary disabled 
facilities assistance of £10,000, giving a maximum assistance of £40,000 (Appendix 
1). The discretionary assistance will be funded through Burnley’s allocation of the 
Better Care Fund.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. To continue to fully assist disabled people in Burnley to live independent and safe 
lives within their home.

4. To effectively use the increase in funding, provided by the Better Care Fund to 
local housing authorities for home adaptations.

5. The existing upper limit for major disabled adaptations has not increased since 
2008. Since then there has been an increase in the complexity of needs for 
disabled applicants, particularly for children, which are accommodated by 
property extensions. In addition, there have been significant building cost 
increases over the last 11 years, which cannot be met by the current grant 
threshold.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

6. DFGs are the only mandatory grants available to disabled people when
works to adapt their home are judged necessary and appropriate to meet their
needs and when it is reasonable and practicable to carry them out having regard to

Page 115

Agenda Item 11



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\2\3\AI00009322\$gi2lagw1.docx

the age and condition of the dwelling. With the exception of child cases, DFGs are 
generally subject to a test of resources which means that the applicant’s income and 
savings have to be assessed. The maximum amount of DFG is currently set by statute 
at £30,000 and has been at this level since 2008.

7. The Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002
(RRO) gave local housing authorities the power to adopt discretionary po

Minutes of the meeting


Executive 18/06/2019 Page 1 of 7

EXECUTIVE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Tuesday, 18th June, 2019 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors C Briggs (Chair), M Lishman (Deputy Chair), G Birtwistle, I Emo 
and C Towneley

OFFICERS
Mick Cartledge  Chief Executive
Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer
Asad Mushtaq  Head of Finance and Property
Kate Ingram  Strategic Head of Economy and Growth
Joanne Swift  Head of Streetscene
Clare Jackson  Housing Manager
Eric Dickinson  Democracy Officer

1. Minutes 

The Minutes of the last meeting held on the 20th March 2019 were noted.

2. Declaration of Interest 

Councillor Charlie Briggs, and Mick Cartledge, declared an Other (personal) interest in the 
item relating to the Urgent Decision on Sandygate. 

3. Constitutional Reporting-Urgent LEP Decision 

Decision.
That the Urgent Delegated Executive decision made by the Chief Executive on 29th March 
2019 regarding Membership of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership be noted.

4. Adoption of Shopfront and Advertising Design 



Executive 18/06/2019 Page 2 of 7

Purpose
Executive considered a report at its meeting on the 11th December 2018 which sought 
approval to consult on the draft version of the Shopfront and Advertisement Design 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). The purpose of this report is to inform Executive 
of the representations received during the period of public consultation and the changes 
that have been made to the draft SPD as a result. Executive is requested to adopt the final 
SPD.

The SPD has been prepared to provide clear guidance on how to achieve high standards of 
design in relation to shopfront and advertisements as required by Burnley’s Local Plan. 
Once adopted, it will become a material consideration to be used in the determination of 
relevant applications for planning permission and listed building consent.

Reason For Decision
To meet the Council’s commitment to preparing a Shopfront and Advertisement Design 
SPD as set out in Burnley’s Local Plan and the Council’s Local Development Scheme 
(LDS). 

To ensure that the draft SPD is modified to take account of the outcome of the consultation, 
as appropriate.

Decision
(1) That the matters raised in the consultation responses to the draft Shopfront and 
Advertisement Design Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) be noted and that  the 
minor changes to the consultation draft SPD outlined and explained in the Consultation 
Representation Report at Appendix A be agreed;

(2) That it be resolved to adopt of the Shopfront and Advertisement Design Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) at Appendix B under the provisions of Section 23 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Regulation14 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012;and

(3) That the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth be authorized to make any minor 
typographical or presentational corrections to the SPD prior to its final publication.

5. Recycling Collections 

Purpose
To seek approval to implement changes to the recycling service that is undertaken as part 
of the current Waste and Cleansing Contract following a review of current arrangements.

Reason For Decision
To equip the Council going forward to deliver the priorities that have been identified in the 
Government’s recently published Waste and Resources Strategy, by increasing the 
Council’s recycling capacity. 

To implement the proposed service change to reflect the housing stock and storage 
provision of the Borough. 



Executive 18/06/2019 Page 3 of 7

To enhance performance and improve the customer experience of the recycling services in 
Burnley.  

The extension of the current Waste and Cleansing Contract is recommended considering 
the positive performance of the Contractor and as the most viable means to part fund the 
capital provision of the introduction of wheeled recycling bins. 

For Officers to review and source improved provision of the existing paper and card 
recycling equipment to improve collection, resident satisfaction and increase recycling 
participation.

Decision
(1) That the move to the introduction of wheeled recycling bin service for 22,000 

properties across the Borough as edged in green in Appendix One – Proposed 
recycling service changes be approved;

(2) That a two-year extension of the current Waste and Cleansing Contract, in line with 
the existing Contract provision be approved;

(3) That authority be delegated to the Head of Streetscene in consultation with the 
Executive Member of Community and Environmental Services to accept the most 
economically advantageous tender for procurement of the recycling bins following 
the results of a mini- competition undertaken through Yorkshire Purchasing 
Organisation “Supply of Wheeled Bins” Framework;

(4) That the Head of Streetscene be authorized  to undertake the procurement of 
replacement recycling equipment for the collection of paper and card for the areas 
edged in red in Appendix One – Proposed recycling service changes;

(5) That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorized  to execute all 
documentation necessary to implement the above decision; 

(6) That it be recommended to Full Council to add a capital budget of £720k for the 
procurement of wheeled bins and paper and card collection equipment in the 
2019/20 capital budget; and

(7) That a further review be carried by the Executive of those properties in red at 
Appendix 1 to the report, to commence after 6 months of full operation and to be 
completed by the end of September 2020.

6. Rogue Landlord Database and Banning Orders 

Purpose
To implement the new enforcement powers contained in the Housing and Planning Act 
2016 (Part 2).  In particular the Database of Rogue Landlords and Property Agents and the 
use of Banning Orders.  

Reason For Decision
The use of these new powers will support and complement the work that the Council 
continues to deliver to tackle rogue landlords.  The use of the Rogue Landlord database 



Executive 18/06/2019 Page 4 of 7

and in particular Banning Order could be a powerful deterrent to rogue landlord 
behaviour through the Banning Orders which would prevent them operating as a 
landlord in England.

Decision
(1) That the Council’s Policy and Matrix for the use of Rogue Landlord Database and 

Banning Orders (Appendix 1) be approved: and 

(2) To note that authority rests with the Leader regarding amending Part 3 (Executive ) 
Functions relating to the addition of a delegation of the Head of Housing and 
Development Control regarding the following power:

“To exercise all powers to in relation to the Rogue Landlord Database and issue, use and 
enforce Banning Orders as detailed in the Housing and Planning Act 2016 (and any 
regulations made there under)”.

7. Discretionary Disabled Facilities Grant 

Purpose
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for amendments to the Private Sector 
Housing Renewal Policy 2012. 
To implement discretionary DFG assistance to ensure the Council continue to offer 
adaptations that improve the health and well-being of disabled people.

Reason For Decision
To continue to fully assist disabled people in Burnley to live independent and safe lives 
within their home.

To effectively use the increase in funding, provided by the Better Care Fund to local 
housing authorities for home adaptations.

The existing upper limit for major disabled adaptations has not increased since 2008. Since 
then there has been an increase in the complexity of needs for disabled applicants, 
particularly for children, which are accommodated by property extensions. In addition, there 
have been significant building cost increases over the last 11 years, which cannot be met 
by the current grant threshold.

Decision
To amend the Housing Renewal Policy 2012 and approve the discretionary disabled 
facilities assistance of £10,000, giving a maximum assistance of £40,000 (Appendix 1). The 
discretionary assistance will be funded through Burnley’s allocation of the Better Care 
Fund.

8. Appointment to Pennine Lancashire Leaders and Chief Executives Joint 
Committee (PLLACE) 

Decision
That the Leader, with the substitute being the Deputy Leader, be appointed to  Pennine 
Lancashire Leaders and Chief Executives Joint Committee as qualified appointments.



Executive 18/06/2019 Page 5 of 7

9. Appointment to Pennine Lancashire Building Control Joint Executive 
Committee 

Decision
That the Executive Member for Housing and Leisure, with the substitute being the 
Executive Member for Resources and Performance Management, be appointed to Pennine 
Lancashire Building Control Joint Executive Committee as qualified appointments.

10. Appointment to Traffic Regulation Order Sub Committee (TROSC) 

Decision
That the following 3 Executive Members be appointed to the Traffic Regulation Order Sub 
Committee; 
Executive Members for Housing and Leisure, Economy and Growth, and Community and 
Environmental Services.

11. Appointment to Barnfield & Burnley Development Limited (BBDL) 

Decision
That the Leader and Chief Executive be appointed to Barnfield & Burnley Development 
Limited as qualified appointments.

12. Appointment to Housing Joint Venture Company 

Decision
That the qualified appointment of representatives to Housing Joint Venture be as follows;

Council-Executive Member for Housing and Leisure, Chief Operating Officer

Stakeholder-Leader, Chief Executive, Strategic Head of Economy and Growth

13. Exclusion of the Public 

Purpose
To consider when it may be relevant to exclude the public from the meeting and clarify the 
order of the agenda.

Reason for Decision
Minutes 14, 15, and 16 contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that information).

 Decision



Executive 18/06/2019 Page 6 of 7

That the public be excluded from the meeting before discussion takes place on the items 
relating to Minutes 14, 15, and 16 in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if 
the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information, within 
the meaning of Part VA of the Local Government Act 1972.

14. Capital Budget Works 

Purpose
To update the Executive on unavoidable additional works arising on the contract for capital 
works at Burnley Town Hall.

Reason For Decision
To ensure that the works are progressed in a timely and cost-effective manner, reduce 
future unplanned maintenance costs and associated health and safety consequences of 
water penetration, to remove dangers from insecure masonry, and to protect both the 
heritage value and operational use of the Town Hall.
The reason for urgency is so that the works can be progressed in a timely manner and 
reduce unnecessary holding costs

Decision
(1) That the Head of Finance and Property be authorised to extend the current contract 

to cover phases 1 to 3 of capital works at Burnley Town Hall in consultation with the 
Project Manager “Liberata”, and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services;

(2) That the Head of Finance and Property be authorised where reasonably necessary 
to depart from the Council’s Standing Orders for Contracts; and

(3) That it be recommended to the Chief Executive to use urgency powers (Council) to 
approve the proposed financing of the revised capital works as set out in the report.

In accordance with Part 4.5 of the constitution it is stated that the decision (Executive) is an 
urgent one, and therefore not subject to call-in.

15. Procurement of Insurance Arrangements 

Purpose
To seek approval for the procurement of an insurance provider to the Council.

Reason For Decision
To ensure that a compliant procurement exercise is conducted in accordance with the 
Public Contract Regulations 2015 and other UK legislation, Council Standing Orders for 
Contracts and the principle of obtaining value for money.

To ensure the appointment of the most economically advantageous insurance provider(s).

Decision



Executive 18/06/2019 Page 7 of 7

(1) That the Head of Legal & Democratic Services be authorised to carry out a tender 
exercise to appoint an insurance provider(s) to the Council to provide appropriate  
insurance cover commencing 1st April 2020 for a term of 3 years;

(2) That the Head of Legal & Democratic Services be granted delegated authority to 
undertake evaluation of the tenders received, and award a contract in consultation 
with the Executive Member for Resources & Performance Management and the 
Chief Operating Officer; and

(3) That the Head of Legal & Democratic Services is granted delegated authority to 
execute all documents necessary to give effect to the above decision.

16. Constitutional Reporting-Urgent Decision on Sandygate 

Councillor Charlie Briggs, and Mick Cartledge, declared an Other (personal) interest in this 
item.

Decision
That a decision made by the Chief Executive on 22nd March 2019 be noted  to use urgency 
powers under Part 3 (Executive) of the constitution, regarding a Supplemental Development 
Agreement to the Development Agreement dated 29 March 2012- relating to Weavers 
Triangle, Sandygate Burnley to facilitate the construction of the Student Accommodation


